Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 3

Rules for the conduct of PCC elections where poll not taken together with poll at another election

## PART 3

# Contested PCC elections

#### THE POLL

## Procedure on close of poll

- **47.**—(1) As soon as practicable after the close of the poll, the presiding officer must, in the presence of the polling agents, make up into separate packets—
  - (a) each ballot box in use at the station, sealed so as to prevent the introduction of additional ballot papers and unopened, but with the key (if any) attached;
  - (b) the unused and spoilt ballot papers placed together;
  - (c) the tendered ballot papers;
  - (d) the marked copies of the registers of electors (including any marked copy notices issued under section 13B(3B) or (3D) of the 1983 Act) and of the list of proxies;
  - [FI(da) the ballot paper refusal list completed in accordance with rule 43A,]
    - (e) the lists prepared under rule 20, including the parts that were completed in accordance with rule 39(2)(b) (together referred to in these rules as "the completed corresponding number lists");
    - (f) the certificates as to employment on duty on the day of the poll;
    - (g) the tendered votes list, the list of voters with disabilities assisted by companions, the list of votes marked by the presiding officer, a statement of the number of voters whose votes are so marked by the presiding officer under the heads "disability" and "unable to read", the list maintained under rule 45, and the declarations made by the companions of voters with disabilities.
- (2) The marked copies of the registers of electors (including any marked copy notices issued under section 13B(3B) or (3D) of the 1983 Act) and of the list of proxies must be in one packet and must not be in the same packet as the completed corresponding number lists or the certificates as to employment on duty on the day of the poll.
  - (3) The packets must be sealed with—
    - (a) the presiding officer's seal, and
    - (b) the seals of any polling agents who want to affix their seals.
- (4) The presiding officer must deliver the packets, or cause them to be delivered, to the local returning officer to be taken charge of by that officer.
- (5) If the packets are not delivered by the presiding officer personally to the local returning officer, their delivery must be in accordance with arrangements approved by the local returning officer.

1

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (6) The packets must be accompanied by a statement (in these rules referred to as "the ballot paper account") made by the presiding officer showing the number of ballot papers entrusted to him or her, and accounting for them under the following heads—
  - (a) ballot papers issued and not otherwise accounted for,
  - (b) unused ballot papers,
  - (c) spoilt ballot papers, and
  - (d) tendered ballot papers.

# **Textual Amendments**

F1 Sch. 3 rule 47(1)(da) inserted (16.1.2023) by The Voter Identification Regulations 2022 (S.I. 2022/1382), regs. 1(3), 60(11) (with reg. 1(6)(7))

### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. A1 para. 4 applied by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 23
- Sch. A1 inserted by S.I. 2023/1150 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 para. 3(10) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2023/1147, reg. 17(5)(a)(iii) by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 19(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(10) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 4(6) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 9A inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 29(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 43(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 43A-43D inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(e)
- Sch. 2 para. 46A-46E inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(g)
- Sch. 2 para. 55(6)-(9) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(h)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 57(1)(g) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(i)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(a)(ii)(iii) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(k)(iii)(bb)
- Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(c)(ii) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(k)(iv)(bb)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2024/43 reg. 24(2)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(14) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147, reg. 17(5)(ca)(iii) (as inserted) by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 19(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(6) omitted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(5) substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(5)-(7) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 6(5) by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(a)(i) words in Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(a) renumbered as Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(a)(i) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(k)(iii)(aa)
- Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(c)(i) words in Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(c) renumbered as Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(c)(i) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(k)(iv)(aa)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(c)(iii)
- Sch. 3 rule 34(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 11 substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 8 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 13 substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 8 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 12 substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 Sch. 6 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 14 substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 Sch. 6 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(c)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 37(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(7)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 37 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 37 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 32(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 32(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 4 para. 27(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(8)(a)(i)
- Sch. 4 para. 27(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(8)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 4 para. 27(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(8)(b)
- Sch. 7 para. 14A inserted by S.I. 2024/428 reg. 4(3)
- Sch. 10 para. 3(1)(b)(v) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(10)(b)
- art. 3A inserted by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 36(3)

```
art. 13(1)(ea) art. 13(1)(ee) renumbered as art. 13(1)(ea) by S.I. 2024/131 reg. 22(2)
```

- art. 13(1)(ea) words inserted by S.I. 2024/131 reg. 22(2)(b) art. 18A inserted by S.I. 2023/1141 reg. 4(2) art. 22(5A)-(5F) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(3)